
League
Thompson-Okanagan Junior Lacrosse League

Season
2025

Division
TOJLL

Game
Regular Season

Date & Time
May 7, 2025 7:00pm PDT

Game #
17

Facility
Sunbelt Sports Centre

3rd Period

Shots 1 2 3 T

Away 16 11 13 40

Home 13 13 12 38

Goals 1 2 3 T

Away - Kamloops Venom 6 1 3 10

Home - North Okanagan Reapers 3 3 2 8

Home - North Okanagan Reapers Away - Kamloops Venom

Roster

# Name Pos

81 Asher Kuiken  R

7 Brad Scabar  R

29 Bryce Cormier  R

22 Clayton Colmorgen  R

67 Cole Gartner  R

10 Colten Colmorgen  R

15 Dustin Jones  R

24 JJ Milne  R

14 Jace Wasyliw  R

21 Jacob Glover  R

17 Kal Bonneau  R

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R

8 Kohen Pounder  R

19 Nate Williamson  R

4 Phoenix Pryce  R

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G

68 Waylon Stowards  R

92 Zack Milne  R

HC Casey Sheriff (Head Coach)

AC Blaine Stowards (Assistant Coach)

AC Chad Pounder (Assistant Coach)

AC Owen Barker (Assistant Coach)

AC Caden Peters (Assi.Coach & Equip.)

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 12:36 8 92 81 ES

2 1 00:34 8 14 92 ES

3 1 00:01 92 67 8 ES

4 2 16:11 10 92 PP

5 2 09:36 10 92 7 PP

6 2 08:14 92 10 17 ES

7 3 11:03 19 92 8 PP

8 3 01:00 8 10 92 PP

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 1 06:43 17 Holding (Minor) 02:00

2 1 04:22 8 Holding (Minor) 02:00

3 1 03:18 67 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

4 3 18:01 14 Holding (Minor) 02:00

5 3 00:04 8 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

Goals

Per Time G A1 A2 Strength

1 1 19:07 9 22 16 ES

2 1 13:17 2 ES

3 1 07:50 88 7 ES

4 1 04:43 88 4 7 ES

5 1 03:52 4 18 88 PP

6 1 02:04 4 PP

7 2 05:10 13 88 59 ES

8 3 08:59 59 88 7 ES

9 3 06:13 2 ES

10 3 00:04 88 ES

Penalties

Per Time # Infraction Min

1 2 16:50 8 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

2 2 11:37 27 Too Many Men (Bench Minor) 02:00

3 2 04:29 13 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

4 3 11:22 11 Holding (Minor) 02:00

5 3 01:30 16 Illegal Cross-check (Minor) 02:00

Roster

# Name Pos

7 Alex Von Hollen  R

18 Amryn Chima  R

3 Beckett Smigielski  R

11 Cole Dulaba  R

24 Darren Bright  R

59 Denby Render  R

33 Jayce Mayall  G

2 Jeremy Mcinnis  R

20 Keaton Thibault  R

27 Kian Lindgren  R

13 Leland Vince  R

14 Linkin Waldner  R

88 Nate Van Unen  R

8 Owen Cupello  R

80 Rowan Bonneau  G

22 Ryan Watson  R

9 Ryder Elliot  R

4 Seamus Bankier  R

15 Terrell Talarico  R

16 Ty Richardson  R

AC Quinn Smith (Assistant Coach)

GM Brad Watson (General Manager)

AC Jeremy Bosher (Assistant Coach)

AC Logan Clark (Assistant Coach)

HC Liam Haggerty (Head Coach)

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 00  60:00 30 40

 31  00:00 0 0

Goalie Saves

# MP Saves SA

 33  60:00 30 38

 80  00:00 0 0
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Home - North Okanagan Reapers

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

81 Asher Kuiken  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

7 Brad Scabar  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

29 Bryce Cormier  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Clayton Colmorgen  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

67 Cole Gartner  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

10 Colten Colmorgen  R 2 2 4 0 2 0

15 Dustin Jones  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 JJ Milne  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Jace Wasyliw  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

21 Jacob Glover  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 Kal Bonneau  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

12 Koenn Mahar-Robins  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Kohen Pounder  R 3 2 5 4 1 0

19 Nate Williamson  R 1 0 1 0 1 0

4 Phoenix Pryce  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

68 Waylon Stowards  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

92 Zack Milne  R 2 6 8 0 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

00 Ryley Lockhurst  G 10 30 60:00 0 0 0 0

31 Taylor Robins-Swanson  G 0 0 00:00 0 0 0 0
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Away - Kamloops Venom

Player

# Name Pos G A Pts PIM PPG SHG

7 Alex Von Hollen  R 0 3 3 0 0 0

18 Amryn Chima  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

3 Beckett Smigielski  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Cole Dulaba  R 0 0 0 2 0 0

24 Darren Bright  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

59 Denby Render  R 1 1 2 0 0 0

2 Jeremy Mcinnis  R 2 0 2 0 0 0

20 Keaton Thibault  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 Kian Lindgren  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 Leland Vince  R 1 0 1 2 0 0

14 Linkin Waldner  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

88 Nate Van Unen  R 3 3 6 0 0 0

8 Owen Cupello  R 0 0 0 2 0 0

22 Ryan Watson  R 0 1 1 0 0 0

9 Ryder Elliot  R 1 0 1 0 0 0

4 Seamus Bankier  R 2 1 3 0 2 0

15 Terrell Talarico  R 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Ty Richardson  R 0 1 1 2 0 0

Goalie

# Name Pos GA Sv MP PIM G A Pts

33 Jayce Mayall  G 8 30 60:00 0 0 0 0

80 Rowan Bonneau  G 0 0 00:00 0 0 0 0
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Slow 1st period dooms North 
Okanagan Reapers in 10-8 loss
The Reapers dropped the decision to the Kamloops Venom of the Thompson Okanagan Junior 
Lacrosse League 

by: Bowen Assman 5/8/25 The MorningStar

A slow opening period made life difficult for the North Okanagan Reapers, as they lost 10-8 to
the Kamloops Venom in Thompson Okanagan Junior Lacrosse League (TOJLL) action on 
Wednesday night.

The Reapers, playing in front of another rowdy home crowd at Armstrong's Sunbelt Arena, let 
in six of the first seven goals. 

Ryder Elliot, Jeremy Mcinnis, Nate Van Unen (twice) and Seamus Bankier (twice) scored for 
the Venom in the first 18 minutes, with Kohen Pounder scoring the sole Reapers goal.

With just 34 seconds left in the period, Pounder would score another, and with one second left
on the first-period clock, Zack Milne's strike would make the deficit bearable, at 6-3.

In the second, North Okanagan would rattle off three straight goals to knot the game up at 6, 
led by a pair from Colten Colmorgen.

Leland Vince would then restore Kamloops' lead at the 5:10 mark of the second. The third 
opened up with teams trading goals, before a Mcinnis unassisted snipe would give the visitors
some insurance, 9-7.

Pounder brought the Reapers to within one with a minute left, but Van Unen's hat trick with 
four seconds left sealed the victory. 

Leading the way for Kamloops was a six-point night from Van Unen (three goals, three 
assists), while Alex Von Hollen added three assists.

Milne had a massive eight-point effort in the loss for the Reapers, involved in every goal (two 
goals, six assists). Pounder had a hat-trick and two assists while Colmorgen added two goals 
and two helpers. 

The Venom (6-1-1) win entrenched their top spot in the TOJLL standings with 13 points, while 
the Reapers' loss (3-3-0) drops the team to fourth in the league, with six points. 

The two teams will tango again in a week (Thursday, May 15), this time in Kamloops 
Memorial Arena. Face off is at 7 p.m.


